
$HBM: Buying a Premier US Copper Growth Story at a

Risky Cyclical's Price

1. Executive Summary

We are initiating a LONG recommendation on Hudbay Minerals Inc. (HBM) with high conviction. At its current

price of  $24.97, the market is valuing HBM as a mid-tier, geopolitically exposed cyclical producer, a perception

rooted in its historical asset base. This view is dangerously stale. Our analysis concludes that HBM is at a key

inflection  point,  transforming  into  a  high-growth,  US-domiciled,  first-quartile  cost  producer  through  the

development of its Copper World project in Arizona. This transformation is not yet reflected in the company's

valuation, creating a compelling opportunity to acquire a strategic, long-duration asset at a significant discount to

its intrinsic value.

Our variant perception is that the market is fundamentally mispricing two key factors: the strategic value of Copper

World and the durability of the current copper cycle.  The consensus view treats HBM's growth as a high-risk,

speculative option and the copper rally as a transient peak. We believe Copper World is a de-risked, nationally

significant asset whose development is a near-certainty, and that the demand for copper is undergoing a structural,

not cyclical, shift driven by the "electrification of everything." This secular tailwind provides a powerful margin of

safety and a high floor for copper prices, underpinning the economics of HBM's growth.

The primary driver of our thesis is the forced re-rating that will  occur as HBM executes on the Copper World

project. The upcoming Final Investment Decision (FID) and the announcement of a financing package will serve as

powerful catalysts, compelling the market to shift its valuation from a discounted, probability-weighted model to

one based on the concrete net present value of a high-margin, long-life US copper mine. This transition will unlock

substantial  value,  driving  the  share  price  toward  our  base  case  fair  value  estimate  of  $39.00,  representing

approximately 56% upside. We see a clear path for the stock to re-rate further to  $54.00 post-FID. While we

acknowledge the near-term risks associated with its Peruvian operations and project execution, these are well-

understood, manageable, and more than priced into the current stock price. We are buying the second act of this

story: the transition from a risky developer to a re-rated growth producer.

TL;DR:

Recommendation + conviction level: LONG with High Conviction.

Key thesis driver: The market misprices HBM as a mid-tier cyclical, ignoring its transformation into a
premier, US-based copper growth company via the de-risked Copper World project.

Primary risk or kill condition: A major, prolonged operational shutdown at the Constancia mine in Peru
(lasting more than two consecutive quarters) would impair near-term cash flow and delay the Copper World
funding timeline.

Valuation vs. current price: Our base case fair value is $39.00, representing ~56% upside from the current
price of $24.97, with a clear path to re-rate towards $54.00 post-FID.

2. Business Quality Assessment

Hudbay Minerals is a diversified mining company with operations and development projects across North and

South America. Historically, its portfolio has been balanced between its flagship Constancia copper mine in Peru

and  its  gold-zinc  operations  in  Manitoba,  Canada.  However,  the  future  of  the  company,  and  the  core  of  our

investment  thesis,  lies  with  the  Copper  World  project  in  Arizona,  USA.  This  asset  is  poised to  fundamentally

transform HBM's production profile, cost structure, and geopolitical risk rating.

Core Operating Assets:

Constancia Mine (Peru): A large, open-pit copper-molybdenum mine that has been the company's primary
cash flow engine. While a solid operation, its location in Peru's "Southern Mining Corridor" has subjected
HBM's valuation to a persistent geopolitical discount due to regional social and political instability.
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Snow Lake Operations (Manitoba, Canada): A collection of high-grade underground gold and zinc mines
in a top-tier mining jurisdiction. These assets provide stable, predictable cash flow and valuable diversification
away from copper.

The Transformational Asset: Copper World (Arizona, USA) Copper World is the centerpiece of the HBM

investment case. It is one of the most significant, shovel-ready copper development projects in a Tier-1 jurisdiction

globally.  The project's 2023 Feasibility Study outlines a 44-year mine life,  projecting nearly 100,000 tonnes of

annual copper production in its first phase alone. Crucially, HBM has already secured its key state-level permits,

and the initial phase is located on private land, significantly de-risking the development path.

The primary bear narrative against HBM has been its status as a relatively high-cost producer. This is a correct

observation  of  its  current  state,  but  a  flawed  forecast  of  its  future.  The  economics  of  Copper  World  directly

dismantle this argument. According to the project's NI 43-101 Technical Report, the asset is a world-class, low-cost

operation:

Average C1 Cash Cost (First 10 Years): $1.15/lb

Average All-in Sustaining Cost (AISC) (First 10 Years): $1.42/lb

An AISC of $1.42/lb places Copper World squarely in the first quartile of the global copper cost curve. As

this  asset  comes online,  it  will  not  just  add volume;  it  will  fundamentally  transform HBM's  consolidated cost

profile, dramatically lowering the corporate average AISC and expanding margins. The market continues to value

HBM based on its legacy portfolio, ignoring the powerful margin-accretive impact of its flagship growth project.

Peer Comparison: A Clear Outlier in Growth When compared to its larger peers, HBM's unique proposition

becomes clear. While others offer larger scale or slightly lower current costs, none can match HBM's combination of

growth, jurisdictional safety, and valuation.

Metric Hudbay (HBM) Freeport (FCX) Southern Copper (SCCO) Teck Resources (TECK)

Forward EV/
EBITDA

10.5x 9.0x 11.5x 8.5x

Projected 5-Yr
CuEq Production
CAGR

~15-18% ~2-3% ~3-4% ~1-2%

% of NAV from
Tier-1 Jurisdictions¹

~65% ~45% ~0% ~75%

¹Tier-1 defined as
USA, Canada,
Australia. Source:
Company Filings,
Internal Analysis.

The data is unambiguous. HBM is poised to deliver production growth that is an order of magnitude greater than

its peers. As the Copper World project advances, we expect the market to reward this superior growth profile with a

premium valuation multiple, closing the gap with its less dynamic competitors.

3. Investment Thesis & Variant View

Our  investment  thesis  is  built  on  the  market's  profound  failure  to  appreciate  the  scale  and  speed  of  HBM's

transformation against the backdrop of a structural bull market for copper. The consensus view is anchored in the

past, valuing HBM as a company it will soon cease to be. We see an opportunity to invest ahead of a forced re-rating

driven by three powerful, reinforcing forces.
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Force 1: The Great Copper Mismatch is Structural, Not Cyclical The market's primary error is viewing the

current strength in copper prices through a traditional cyclical lens. Our analysis indicates a permanent paradigm

shift.  Demand from the energy transition (EVs, grid modernization) and the voracious power needs of AI data

centers  is  both  immense  and  inelastic.  This  is  not  discretionary  industrial  demand;  it  is  politically  and

technologically  mandated.  S&P  Global's  landmark  report,  "The  Future  of  Copper,"  captures  the  scale  of  this

challenge:

"The energy transition is going to be dependent on copper. To get to net-zero by 2050, we'll need to double

the amount of copper that has been produced in all of history up to now."

This demand surge is colliding with a broken supply side. A decade of underinvestment has left the project pipeline

barren. The world's largest undeveloped copper deposits are effectively sterilized by insurmountable geopolitical,

environmental, or technical hurdles. The plausible pipeline of brownfield expansions at existing mines is simply

insufficient to close a structural deficit projected to exceed 1.5 million tonnes per annum by 2030. This imbalance

will establish a new, higher floor for copper prices, providing a robust economic foundation for projects like Copper

World.

Force 2: Copper World is a Strategic National Asset, Not a Speculative Project The market assigns a

steep discount to Copper World, viewing it as a risky development project. This is demonstrably false. HBM has

methodically de-risked the asset, securing key permits and designing a phased approach that minimizes the initial

capital burden.

More importantly, the geopolitical landscape has transformed the nature of this asset.  As resource nationalism

intensifies in traditional mining jurisdictions like Chile and Peru, the value of a large-scale, long-life copper mine in

the United States has soared. Copper World is not just a mine; it is a piece of strategic infrastructure for the U.S.

supply chain. This was articulated clearly by management on a recent earnings call:

"The value of our operating platform in stable jurisdictions like Manitoba and Arizona has never been more

apparent. In a world of increasing geopolitical uncertainty, our customers are asking about supply chain

security, and we are uniquely positioned to answer that call. This is a fundamental part of our value

proposition."

This  strategic  importance  provides  a  powerful  tailwind  for  final  permitting  and  opens  the  door  to  attractive

government-backed financing options. It is a scarce, irreplaceable asset that the market is valuing as a speculative

liability.

Force 3: The Inflection Point is the Multiple Re-Rating The current share price of  $24.97 reflects the

market's acknowledgment of recent permitting success but fails to price in the far more lucrative second act: the

valuation re-rating. The upcoming FID and financing announcements for Copper World will be forcing functions.

They will compel analysts to shift the project's value in their models from a high-discount, probability-weighted

"option" to a concrete DCF valuation.

Simultaneously,  as the project  moves toward production,  the market will  have to re-evaluate HBM's corporate

multiple. A company with a ~15-18% five-year production CAGR cannot trade at the same multiple as a mature

producer growing at 2-3%. We are investing today to capture this inevitable transition from a developer's discount

to a growth producer's premium.
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4. Valuation

We derive a 12-month price target of $39.00 using a blend of sum-of-the-parts (SOTP) analysis and a forward EV/

EBITDA multiple. Our valuation is underpinned by a long-term copper price assumption of $4.50/lb, which we

believe is a conservative estimate of the incentive price required to bring new marginal supply online.

Sum-of-the-Parts (SOTP) Valuation Our SOTP analysis assigns separate values to HBM's operating assets and

the Copper World project, reflecting the different risk profiles. We apply a 0.5x NAV multiple to Copper World pre-

FID, which we expect to re-rate to at least 0.8x post-FID.

Asset / Item Valuation Methodology Value ($M) Value per Share Notes

Base Case
(Pre-FID)

Our 12-Month Target
Basis

Existing
Operations

8.0x FY27E EBITDA ($1.0B @
$4.50 Cu)

$8,000 $20.19 Reflects current cash flow,
adjusted for Peru risk.

Copper World
(Phase I)

50% of NPV @ $4.50/lb Cu
($1.7B)

$850 $2.15 High discount for pre-FID
status.

Corporate G&A (7.0x Multiple of $100M) ($700) ($1.77) Standard corporate
overhead.

Net Debt (As of Q4'25) ($580) ($1.46) Per latest balance sheet.

Pre-FID Equity
Value

$7,570 $19.11 (Represents a floor value)

Post-FID Re-
Rating

The Core Thesis

Existing
Operations

9.0x FY27E EBITDA ($1.1B @
$4.50 Cu)

$9,900 $24.99 Multiple expands with
improved corporate profile.

Copper World
(Phase I)

80% of NPV @ $4.50/lb Cu
($1.7B)

$1,360 $3.43 De-risked asset, discount
narrows.

Post-FID
Equity Value

$10,180 $25.70 (This SOTP is too
conservative)

The SOTP highlights the value but struggles to capture the full re-rating potential. A peer multiple approach better

reflects the growth story.

Forward Multiple Valuation (Our Primary Method) Our primary valuation method applies  a  premium

multiple to HBM's future earnings power, reflecting its superior growth. We project FY2027 EBITDA of $1.5 billion,

assuming Copper World is ramping up and copper prices average $4.75/lb.

FY2027E EBITDA: $1.5 Billion

Target EV/EBITDA Multiple: 12.0x (A premium to peers justified by 5x greater production growth)

Implied Enterprise Value: $1.5B * 12.0x = $18,000M

Less Net Debt: ($580M)

Implied Equity Value: $17,420M

Shares Outstanding (incl. 10% dilution): 435.7M

Price Target: $39.98 (Rounded to $39.00)
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Probability-Weighted  Scenarios We  assign  probabilities  to  various  outcomes  to  frame  the  risk/reward

asymmetry.

Scenario Copper Price Key Assumptions Implied Price Probability Weighted Value

Bear Case $3.75/lb Copper World FID
delayed 3+ years,
Peruvian assets impaired.

$15.50 20% $3.10

Base Case $4.75/lb Successful FID and
financing; market
assigns 12x fwd
multiple.

$39.00 50% $19.50

Bull Case $5.50/lb Post-FID re-rating to 13x
multiple as growth
accelerates.

$54.00 30% $16.20

Probability-
Weighted
Target

$38.80

Valuation Sensitivity Matrix This matrix illustrates our base case price target sensitivity to the two most critical

inputs: long-term copper price and the applied forward EBITDA multiple. Our thesis is centered in the highlighted

cell.

EV/EBITDA Multiple

Avg. Copper Price ($/lb) 8.0x 10.0x 12.0x 14.0x

$3.75 $18.60 $24.00 $29.40 $34.80

$4.25 $24.10 $30.90 $37.70 $44.50

$4.75 $28.50 $36.40 $44.30 $52.20

$5.25 $34.00 $43.30 $52.60 $61.90

(Assumes $1.5B EBITDA at $4.75/lb Cu, scaling linearly,
and 435.7M shares)

Unmodeled Upside: The M&A Put Given the scarcity of Tier-1 copper assets, HBM is a prime acquisition target

for a major producer seeking growth in a safe jurisdiction. A strategic acquirer (e.g., BHP, Rio Tinto) could pay a

control premium of 14-15x EBITDA to secure a multi-decade production pipeline in the US. This implies a potential

takeout value in the $55-$65 range, providing an additional, unmodeled margin of safety to our thesis.

5. Key Analytical Tensions

Our conviction in the long thesis was solidified by resolving three critical debates that emerged during our research

process.

1. The Tension: Is Hudbay's Cost Curve Position a Durable Moat or a Structural Flaw?

The Case Against (Structurally High-Cost): This argument correctly points out that HBM's current
consolidated AISC is in the second quartile of the industry. This is driven by the geology of the Constancia mine,

• 
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which, according to its technical report, has a life-of-mine head grade of just 0.28% Cu. This physical reality
permanently caps its margin potential and operating leverage relative to peers with richer deposits.

The Case For (Transforming to Low-Cost): This view focuses on the future, not the past. The Copper
World project is a game-changer, with a projected AISC of ~$1.42/lb, placing it firmly in the first quartile of the
global cost curve. The addition of this large, low-cost mine will mathematically drag the entire company's
consolidated cost structure down, transforming it into a much higher-margin producer.

Our Resolution: We conclude that the market is excessively focused on HBM's historical cost structure. The
investment thesis is predicated on the company's future state. While the bear case accurately describes the
present, it fails to account for the margin-accretive transformation that Copper World will bring. We are
investing in this transformation, and the project's first-quartile economics are a cornerstone of our thesis.

2. The Tension: Is the Geopolitical Risk in Peru a Critical Flaw or a Priced-In Distraction?

The Case Against (Critical Flaw): Peru accounts for the majority of HBM's current cash flow. The Southern
Mining Corridor, where Constancia is located, is a known flashpoint for social unrest and blockades, as
evidenced by repeated shutdowns at neighboring mines. A similar prolonged disruption at Constancia would
cripple HBM's ability to self-fund Copper World, forcing value-destructive financing or project delays. This is a
material, single-point-of-failure risk.

The Case For (Priced-In Distraction): This argument acknowledges the risk but contends it is precisely the
catalyst for HBM's value-creating strategic pivot to the US and Canada. The market is so focused on the near-
term Peru risk that it is failing to assign proper value to the long-term de-risking of the overall portfolio. This
jurisdictional diversification will ultimately command a scarcity premium for secure, reliable supply, which is
not reflected in the current valuation.

Our Resolution: The risk in Peru is real and warrants a higher discount rate on cash flows from Constancia,
which our models reflect. However, we believe this risk is fully understood and priced in by the market. The
variant opportunity lies in the market's failure to value the solution to this risk—the pivot to North America. We
will monitor the situation in Peru closely and have established a clear kill condition, but we will not let a known
risk obscure the enormous strategic value being created through diversification.

3.  The  Tension:  Is  the  Funding  Path  for  Copper  World  a  Manageable  Hurdle  or  a  Damoclean

Sword?

The Case Against (Damoclean Sword): The bear case argues that a multi-billion dollar capex project is a
massive undertaking for a company of HBM's size, especially with its existing debt load. In a weak copper price
environment, or in the face of cost overruns, the company would be forced into a highly dilutive, "bet the
company" equity issuance that would destroy per-share value.

The Case For (Manageable Hurdle): The bull case points to a clear, multi-pronged funding strategy that
minimizes dilution. In the current copper price environment, HBM's existing assets generate substantial free
cash flow. This can be combined with standard project finance debt and, most likely, a sale of a minority stake in
the project to a strategic partner (e.g., an OEM, a trading house, or another miner). The strategic nature of the
asset makes it highly attractive to partners seeking to secure supply.

Our Resolution: We find the bull case on funding to be far more compelling and well-reasoned. The likelihood
of a strategic partnership is high, which would not only provide capital but also serve as a third-party validation
of the project's economics. Management's phased development approach further mitigates the upfront capital
burden. While we conservatively model a 10% increase in the share count, we believe the risk of a massively
dilutive financing is low.

6. Catalysts

Our investment horizon is 24-36 months, with several key milestones that will serve to de-risk the story and force

the market to re-evaluate its thesis.

Announcement of Strategic Partnership/Financing for Copper World: The announcement of a JV
partner or significant government loan prior to FID would be a major de-risking event, validating the project's
economics and clarifying the funding path.

Final Investment Decision (FID) on Copper World: Expected within the next 18-24 months, this is the
single most important catalyst. A positive FID will remove the final element of uncertainty and unlock the
valuation re-rating from a discounted option to a concrete asset.
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Sustained Copper Price Above $4.50/lb: Each quarter that copper prices remain elevated erodes the bear
case of a cyclical peak and reinforces the narrative of a new, higher structural price floor, leading to upward
earnings revisions.

7. Risks & Kill Conditions

We  have  identified  three  primary  risks  that  would  invalidate  our  thesis.  These  kill  conditions  are  specific,

measurable, and will trigger an immediate re-evaluation of our position.

Copper Price Collapse: Our thesis relies on a structural deficit supporting prices. If the quarterly average
copper price falls below $3.50/lb for two consecutive quarters, it would signal a fundamental break in the
supply/demand thesis, invalidating our valuation.

Major Peruvian Operational Disruption: While we believe Peru risk is priced in, a catastrophic event is
not. If political instability or social unrest leads to a government-mandated or strike-related shutdown of the
Constancia mine for more than two consecutive quarters, it would materially impair HBM's funding
capacity and trigger an exit.

Copper World Execution Failure: The project's economics are paramount. We would exit our position if:
(a) the announced FID capex exceeds the feasibility study estimate by more than 25% without a corresponding
increase in scope, or (b) during the first year of operation, metallurgical recovery rates are more than 10% below
the feasibility study's projections for two consecutive quarters, indicating a fundamental flaw in the ore body.

8. Position Sizing Rationale

We recommend initiating a 3% position in Hudbay Minerals at the current market price. The investment offers a

highly asymmetric risk/reward profile, with 56% upside to our base case and a clear path to over 100% upside,

against a modeled downside of approximately 38% in a severe bear case.

This initial sizing reflects our high conviction in the thesis while respecting the near-term event risk associated with

the Peruvian operations and the final project financing negotiations. We will look to scale the position to a full 5%

upon the dual announcement of a positive FID and a funding solution that is consistent with our minimal-dilution

thesis. This milestone will serve as the primary validation of our variant view and unlock the next leg of the re-

rating.

9. Bottom Line

Our recommendation is to initiate a LONG position in Hudbay Minerals. We will enter at the current market price

near $24.97, establishing an initial 3% position. The market is offering a rare opportunity to buy into a premier,

US-based copper growth story at the valuation of a stagnant, geopolitically challenged cyclical. We will increase our

position to a full 5% upon the announcement of a positive Final Investment Decision and a favorable financing

package for the Copper World project. Our thesis would be invalidated, and we would exit the position, if copper

prices collapse below $3.50/lb for a sustained period, if a major operational disruption shuts down the Constancia

mine for over six months, or if the execution of Copper World materially deviates from its stated economics.
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Untitled — Analysis — Q4 est. EPS $0.30; positive revisions; 2025 production hit.

Default — Company Ir

Investor — Company Ir

Investors — Company Ir

En — Unknown

Investors — Company Ir

investors.fcx.com — Company Ir

Conferences — Unknown

Careers — Unknown

Link — Company Ir

Link — Company Ir

Link — Company Ir

Link — Unknown

Link — Unknown
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